attributable to balance at the end of
the reporting period — (5,421)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

For the
six months

ended 30 June
2024

For the
year ended

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Opening balance 3,324 4,260
Fair value changes recognised in profit

or loss — (936)

Closing balance 3,324 3,324

Unrealised loss recognised in the
condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss attributable to balance
at the end of the reporting period — (936)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

47Interim Report 2024

3	� Financial risk management — Continued

3.2	� Fair value estimation — Continued

The table below sets out information about significant inputs used at period end in
measuring financial instruments categorised as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

As at 30 June 2024

Exposure
Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable
input

Sensitivity on estimate

Estimate Impact
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

5,884 Market
approach

Earnings before
interest, taxes,
depreciation,
and
amortisation
(“EBITDA”)

+5%/- 5% 603/(603)

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

21,486 Market
approach

Probability that
a proposed
business
combination
will be
consummated

+5%/- 5% 3,225/(3,225)

3,828/(3,828)

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through profit
or loss

3,324 Market
approach

Revenue +5%/- 5% 205/(205)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

48 China Ruifeng Renewable Energy Holdings Limited

3	� Financial risk management — Continued

3.2	� Fair value estimation — Continued

As at 31 December 2023

Exposure
Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable
input

Sensitivity on estimate

Estimate Impact
RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

5,884 Market
approach

EBITDA +5%/- 5% 603/(603)

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

21,486 Market
approach

Probability that
a proposed
business
combination will
be consummated

+5%/- 5% 3,225/(3,225)

3,828/(3,828)

Unlisted equity
investment
at fair value
through profit
or loss

3,324 Market
approach

Revenue +5%/- 5% 205/(205)

4	 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of this condensed consolidated financial statements requires management
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting
policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual
results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated financial statement, the significant judgements
made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources
of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual consolidated